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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: You also talked of the various other things alongwith it.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Only about abolition of visas.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: T would like to be satisfied. While replying, he said not only about passports, but also in regard to trade and other things. Even if the question is a little beyond what he has said, in national interests, it is necessary that the Foreign Minister should explain to us whether the expected response from the present regime in Pakistan is there or it is not there.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: In some cases the response is there and in some cases it is not there.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; Sir....
MR. CHAIRMAN: I forgot.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You always forget. All right.

*572. [Transferred to the 17th August,
1978]

Suspension of talks between the U.S.A. and the U.S.S.R. gn the issue of demilitarization

*573. SHRI AMAR PROSAD CHAK-
RABORTY; Will the Minister of EX-TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the demilitarization talks between the USA and the USSR have been suspended; and

(b) if so what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) and (b) Presumably, the question pertains to demilitarization talks between USA and USSR in the context of the Indian
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Ocean. USA end USSR have so far held four rounds of talks in 1977 and 1978 to exchange views regarding approaches leading to arms limitation in the area. The fourth round of the USA-USSR bilateral talks on Arms Limitation Measures in the Indian Ocean was held in Switzerland in February, 1978. The Government of India was informed by both sides that though the talks, had resulted in their differences being narrowed down, the two sides had not yet reached any agreement on the various aspects of limitation of their Naval presence in the Indian Ocean. The talks are to be resumed at a date to be mutually agreed upon by the two delegations. There is as yet no indication regarding the dates for resumption of these talks.

SHRI AMAR PROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY; Sir, in 1971 the U.N. General Assembly declared the Indian Ocean as a zone of peace. Later on the concept was changed into a zone of bases. Now trip discussion is being continued since 1971 till date. What are actually the hurdles that this agreement is not being carried out? The only thing that the Minister has informed is that the differences have been narrowed down. Sir, is it a fact that in the Indian Ocean the two Super Powers are now holding many bases" i.e. in Diego Garcia, in Biri Kao, in Zeila and Bcerbera? Have they taken any effective sttps to bring about the question of demilitarization of the area, and if not, what is the reason?"

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, the Resolution of the United Nation's Ceneral Assembly calling for the Indian Ocean being a zone of peace stands. 1+ has not been altered or amended in a*v manner. The two big powers, namely the USA and the USSR, are having talks but they nave not arrived at any conclusion so far. Even the dates for the next meeting have not been fixed. There are difficulties we know. The non-aligned nations when they met in Belgrade expressed their co'ncern at the slow
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pace of talks in regard to the Indian Ocean.
There is a move to call a conference of ali littoral countries to consider this matter. Sir, |
can enumerate all the points of difference between the USA and the USSR, but that will not iake us anywhere.

SHRI AMAR PROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: Sir, may I ask the hon. Minister whether Mr. Mendelvich, the Soviet envoy. iecently met the Foreign Minister and also his Secretary with regard to the conference which was held recently?. What was the talk and what did the Minister feel was the real obstacle standing in the way?

SHR1 ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: As I stated in my original reply, both sides are keeping us informed of the developments. Re' entry, the Soviet team was in Kew telhi and we had a very free and frundly exchange of views. Similarly, we are also getting information from the United States of America. Sir. it is very difficult for me to pass any judgement. Our only hope is that these talks will be expedited and the objective of the Indian Ocean becoming a zone of peace will be realised.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Bhupesh
Gupta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir,...

SHRI AMAR PROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY- Did China...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have already asked two supplementaries.

SHRI AMAR PROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: This is the third. Did China make any representation on the demilitarisation of the Indian Ocean?

SHR1I ATAL BIHARI
Representation to whom?

VAJPAYEE:

SHRi AMAR PROSAD CHAKRA-BORTY: Did China make any representation to the United Nations, or to our own Government, or any comment on this issue?
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SHRI ' ATAL ' BIHARI VAJPAYEi: We have hot received any representation.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, regarding demilitarisation, I am sur* the hon. Minister is aware—I would like to say that he is aware—
that s* far as the Soviet Union is concerned, , it has repeatedly stated, not only ia the forum of the United Nations but also in the bilateral talks here in India and in Moscow between the representatives of our two countries, including the Prime Minister and President Brezhnev, that the Soviet Union stand* for demilitarisation and turning th* Indian Ocean into a zone of peace and it will be cooperating with India and all other littoral powers for achieving these objectives, whereas this position is not at all accepted by the United States of America. On the contrary, the United Stales of America is spending more money to expand the Diego Garcia base and equip it so that B-32 bombers could take off and utilise those bases. Therefore, is it not a fact that if the talks are not progressing, it i because the United States' policy is one of keeping the Diego Garcia and other bases—mnot only keeping them but equipping them further im pursuance of their global policy? Im view of this posture of the United States of America, may I know why is tbe Government of IMia today, instead of tiy ing to make the issue look as if it is an issue between the two powers—the Soviet Union ana the USA—not taking up, in line with the decisions of the Colombo Summit and other Summit meetings of' the non-aligned movement, concerted agitatiom and movement at the political level to force the United States of America to accept, in principle to begin with, that the Indian Ocean must be made into a zone o* peace and steps must be taken and the military bases must be dismantled, including, above all, the base at Diego Garcia? Why is ~<
that step not being taken rather tham harping en the so-called talks betweem the two powers as if it is a dispute between the two when one power
m in an aggressive mood there?
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, * SHR1 ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Apart from the USA and USSR, there .are other powers also who are present . in the Indian Ocean. But if an agreement is to be arrived at, it can be done only with the consent of the Big Powers and the major maritime powers.
The problem was discussed at BelJgrade where the non-aligned nations spoke with one voice. And'mey all wanted...

. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Condemn the Americans. They are responsible.

SHR1 ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
They all wonted that the talks should fee expedited.
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You condemn them. You are not in the
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SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: As I have already said, there is a proposal to hold p conference of neutral countries. Tf guch a conference lakes place we are going to speak out our mind very clearly and emphatically.

SHRI BHUPFSH GUPTA: Usual style.
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ot WAMw FEL 0 AT HAFL
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SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: May I ask the Foreign Minister whether the Indian Government will take initiative in calling the conference of the neutral countries as you have just mentioned? And if we take that initiative, by what time and where this conference is going to take place?

I would like to put one more ques tion. The entire emphasis is that it should be reduced. Will the Foreign Minister tell the House whether mili tarisation of Diego Garcia is being reduced or is not increasing? If it is increasing what is the state of affairs?
Our information is that the Diego Garcia base is a very, very dangerous development for this country. So, whenever the question of Diego Gar cia comes before the House, it cannot be hoped we just mention about the talks between the two Powers. The House should be informed as to what extent Diego Garcia has been mili tarized at this stage, which will show that instead of going down, militari zation is going up. So we should be informed as to what the actual posi tion is today about militarization of Diego Garcia. And the third thing is: Is it not a fact that the Indian Government has been saying that there is only a base of America and that the USSR has no base in the Indian Ocean. Is the present Government taking a stand that that stand is not correct and the USSR has also got a base?
If the USSR has got a base, let the Foreign Minister say that these are the bases in the Indian Ocean. Otherwise, they should not equate.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, it is a well-known fact that the military base in Diego Garcia is being strengthened. The U.S.
Congress "* sanctioned a certain extra amount for the strengthening of the base. The hon.
Member knows it
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and we also know it. Sir, there if no question of equating Soviet Russia and America. But we do not have < full information about all the bases and also the facilities which certain Powers enjoy in this region. That is why we say that all military bases, including Diego Garcia, should be eliminated. ~ (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can go outside, discuss and come back.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: But more important is the fact that the rivalry among the Big Powers has got to be put an end to. Freedom of navigation can be guaranteed, and should be guaranteed, and the littoral countries are in a position to give such a guarantee, but in the name of freedom of navigation no Big Power should be present on a permanent base, in the Indian Ocean—and that too in such a strength that it will generate tension and will go against the security interests of the littoral countries. Sir, there is a move to call an international conference, but I doubt, if the Big Powers and major maritime users refuse to attend such a conference, the conference will be producing some concrete results. We would like all nations to join in such a conference so that *he conference can do something ¢ 'Crete in the matter.

AN HON. MEMBEK. Will you call a conference?

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Mr.
Chairman, the hon. Minister has spent five minutes in trying to convince the Members of this House as to why to keep the Indian Ocean a zone of peace. We wanted to know what would be done there and what is the necessity and what India's interests are and what interests are there of the littoral countries. There is a certain feeling of helplessness which we see in our foreign policy today. The Foreign Minister, in his effort to be 4 good and friendly with everybody,-" seems to be almost helpless in getting any concrete results in his foreign policy. I want to ask him one thing in very concrete terms. He has said
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that there is a suggestion of holding a conference. Now, what is the suggestion of holding a conference? The hon. Foreign Minister has not once but time and again, not only in India but also all over the world, has committed to this unstinted and unconditional support to the national liberation movements in no limited terms. I want to know if he is equally committed to keeping the Indian ocean a zone of peace. How many instances can he cite when he has said that India has stood for it categorically and unconditionally?
How many countries is h, trying to pressurise? Instead of saying that we cannot do anything without the big powers, why is India not taking the initiative iii organising the littoral countries to make the Indian ocean a zone of peace? If he has taken th, initiative, I want to know in two lines, the efforts made by the Foreign Minister in that respect, what concrete efforts he has made to keep the Indian ocean free, how many times he has intervened, when this conference is to be held and what the role of India is in holding this conference. That is all that I want to know.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Though the question is provocative, I refuse to be provoked.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: You must react to the provocation of the lady Member.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: We are not helpless. Our commitment to make the Indian Ocean a zone of peace is unequivocal, complete. We are repeating it in the House, outside, in international conferences and we did so in Belgrade. But, Sir, I am not aware of any concrete steps having been taken by the former Government in order to make... (Interruptio’As) Let Me complete now. You want to have it; I will give it.

SHRI DEVENDRA NATH DWI-VEDI: 1
strongly object to it. Mr. Vajpayee is too senior a Minister to
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behave like George Fernandes. I take a strong exception to his behaving in this manner.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: If the problem could b, solved by just calling a conference of the littoral countries, I am prepared to call it tomorrow, but the matter is not so simple as that. Everybody knows, the Mem'bers of Parliament are expected to know and those who had been in the Treasury Benches should be aware of it. I am sorry, I should not have shouted.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Though he said that he would not be provoked, his reply showed nothing but provocation. But I would not like him to evade my question. Sir, I would not like the Hon. Minister to evade my question.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: A
conference of the littoral countries can be called any day. Has anybody any doubt about the opinion of the littoral countries on this matter? The majority of the littoral countries were present at the Belgrade conference. The political document contains a para on the Indian Ocean, reiterating our position, the position of the non-aligned nations, not only the littoral countries but all the non-aligned nations whether they belong to this region or not. The,y are working for the Indian Ocean being made a zone of peace. When the international conference is to produce results, we would like to see that all great powers and maritime users also join them.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: While replying to the question of Mrs. Soni, the Hon. Minister wanted to know what concrete steps were taken by the previous Government. In this context, may I know, even assuming that the previous Government did not take any concrete step, what prevents him from taking concrete steps in this direction?

Sir, I do agree with him that mere expression of will and determination
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by the littoral States is not going to influence the big powers unless they themselves arrive at a decision. Is it not a fact that even in the international community, pressure put by the relatively weaker powers and persistent efforts by them have yielded results?
Therefore, in that context, would he agree with me that there is a necessity for having a conference of the littoral States at least to reiterate their demand which they are doing since quite some time past?

SHRI ATM, BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, I know, sometimes pressure put by the non-aligned countries does yield result. The conference on disarmament was convened at the initiative of the non-aligned nations. And while many countries had lost hope, something did emerge out of this conference.
In the case of Indian Ocean also, we are trying to mobilise world opinion. The question was recently considered at Belgrade and, if necessary, a conference can be called.
I am not opposed to calling such a conference. But if the conference has to produce results, we would like all powers to join the conference.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Don’t disturb

him, Otherwise you won't get the
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Yadawv.
Please be brief. We have already
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SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT: The
Foreign Minister made a very disturbing admission in reply t» one of the supplementaries when he -said that there is lack of information about the bases of other countries in the Indian Ocean, Do this House and

t [ ] Hindi transliteration.
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the country have to take it seriously that the Government does not have adequate means to obtain information on the bases in the Indian Ocean? My second question is this.
What is ihe Foreign Minister's assessment or perception of Chinese interest in the Indian Ocean? In view of the Chinese efforts to strengthen and modernise their armed forces including their navy and keeping in view the long-term implications of the question, is the Foreign Minister making any attempt to involve China in the dialogue to keep the Indian Ocean a demilitarised zone?
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to Questions 22
Working of telephone services in Farrukhabad District
*574. SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
SHRI CHADALAVADA VEN-
KATARAO:t SHRI SYED
ABDUL MALIK: SHRI

KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that (f late there has heen , deterioration in the telephone services i, Farrukhabad district of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Sub-divisional exchanges in that district have a poor performance; ,nd

(c) if so, what steps Government propose to take to remedy the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO SAI): (a)
No, Sir.

(to) Yes, Sir, as the performance is not satisfactory.

(c) Efforts are made on a continuing basis to improve the services. The important steps that have been or are being taken are indicated in the statement being laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The following important steps have been or are being taken to improve the telecom, services in Farrukhabad district (UP) on a continuing basis:

Farrukhabad Exchange:

(a) Replacement of the existing 120 A.H. capacity battery by another battery of 450
A.H. has been planned.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chadalavada
Venkatrao.

